Commission Regulation (EU) No 231/2012 of 9 March 2012 laying down specifications for food additives listed in Annexes II and III to Regulation (EC) No 1333/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council (Text with EEA relevance)

#### Article 1

## Specifications for food additives

Specifications for food additives including colours and sweeteners listed in Annex II and III to Regulation (EC) No 1333/2008 are laid down in the Annex to this Regulation.

#### Article 2

## Repeals

Directives 2008/60/EC, 2008/84/EC and 2008/128/EC are repealed with effect from 1 December 2012.

### Article 3

#### **Transitional measures**

Foodstuffs containing food additives that have been lawfully placed on the market before 1 December 2012, but do not comply with this Regulation, may continue to be marketed until stocks are exhausted.

### Article 4

# **Entry into force**

This Regulation shall enter into force on the 20th day following its publication in the *Official Journal of the European Union*.

It shall apply from 1 December 2012.

However, the specifications laid down in the Annex for additives steviol glycosides (E 960) and basic methacrylate copolymer (E 1205) shall apply from the date of entry into force of this Regulation.

F1 ...

# **Textual Amendments**

**F1** Words in Signature omitted (31.12.2020) by virtue of The Food Additives, Flavourings, Enzymes and Extraction Solvents (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 (S.I. 2019/860), regs. 1, **155**; 2020 c. 1, Sch. 5 para. 1(1)

### **Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) No 231/2012. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

```
Changes and effects yet to be applied to:
Annex table inserted by S.I. 2024/685 Sch. 1
Annex table inserted by S.I. 2024/685 Sch. 2
Annex word substituted by S.S.I. 2024/156 reg. 4(5)
Annex table heading word substituted by S.I. 2024/685 reg. 3(5)
Annex heading word substituted by S.I. 2024/741 Sch. 3 para. 2
Annex words inserted by S.S.I. 2024/156 sch. 2 para. 1
Annex words inserted by S.S.I. 2024/156 sch. 3 para. 1
Annex words inserted by S.I. 2024/741 Sch. 2 para. 2
Annex words inserted by S.I. 2024/741 Sch. 3 para. 3
Annex words omitted by S.S.I. 2024/156 reg. 4(3)(a)
Annex words omitted by S.S.I. 2024/156 reg. 4(3)(b)
Annex words omitted by S.S.I. 2024/156 reg. 4(3)(c)
Annex words omitted by S.S.I. 2024/156 reg. 4(3)(d)
Annex words omitted by S.S.I. 2024/156 reg. 4(3)(e)
Annex words omitted by S.S.I. 2024/156 reg. 4(3)(f)
Annex words omitted by S.S.I. 2024/156 reg. 4(3)(g)
Annex words omitted by S.S.I. 2024/156 reg. 4(3)(h)
Annex table words omitted by S.I. 2024/685 reg. 3(3)(a)
Annex table words omitted by S.I. 2024/685 reg. 3(3)(b)
Annex table words omitted by S.I. 2024/685 reg. 3(3)(c)
Annex table words omitted by S.I. 2024/685 reg. 3(3)(d)
Annex table words omitted by S.I. 2024/685 reg. 3(3)(e)
Annex table words omitted by S.I. 2024/685 reg. 3(3)(f)
Annex table words omitted by S.I. 2024/685 reg. 3(3)(g)
Annex table words omitted by S.I. 2024/685 reg. 3(3)(h)
Annex words omitted by S.I. 2024/741 reg. 3(3)(a)
Annex words omitted by S.I. 2024/741 reg. 3(3)(b)
Annex words omitted by S.I. 2024/741 reg. 3(3)(c)
Annex words omitted by S.I. 2024/741 reg. 3(3)(d)
Annex words omitted by S.I. 2024/741 reg. 3(3)(e)
Annex words omitted by S.I. 2024/741 reg. 3(3)(f)
Annex words omitted by S.I. 2024/741 reg. 3(3)(g)
Annex words omitted by S.I. 2024/741 reg. 3(3)(h)
Annex words substituted by S.S.I. 2024/156 reg. 4(2)
Annex words substituted by S.I. 2024/685 reg. 3(2)
Annex words substituted by S.I. 2024/741 reg. 3(2)
```